

No. 01-1289

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL AND INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH**

---

**BRIEF OF COMMON GOOD AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Philip K. Howard

*Counsel of Record*

Robert A. Long, Jr.

Keith A. Noreika

COVINGTON & BURLING

1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20004-2401

(202) 662-6000

August 2002

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE LOWER COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF <i>BMW V. GORE</i> SUGGESTS THAT THE STANDARD SHOULD BE STRENGTHENED. ....	3
II. LIMITLESS CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES VIOLATE RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE .....	7
III. CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE PERMITTED ONLY WITHIN GUIDELINES SET BY COURTS AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	9
A. Courts Should Determine Whether The Claimed Conduct Meets The Legal Threshold For Punitive Damages. ....	10
B. The Amounts Of Punitive Damages That Can Be Claimed Should Be Subject To Judicial Limitation. ....	11

C.	Judicial Limits Are Essential To Prevent Multiple Penalties For The Same Conduct.....	13
D.	Judicial Limits Are Required To Protect Parties In Interest That Are Not In The Courtroom.....	13
E.	The Overall Health Of The System Of Justice Requires Judicial Intervention. ....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### CASES

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 2001 WL 1246676 (Utah 2001) .....	6, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	11
<i>Gillham v. Admiral Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 253 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. App. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> 263 N.E.2d 103 (Ill. 1970) .....	3
<i>Oki Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int'l, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	1, 4, 11
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) .....	7
<i>Rookes v. Barnard</i> , 1 All Eng. Rep. 367 (HL 1964) .....	14
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 251 Cal.App.2d 689 (1967) .....	3

#### FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	10
-----------------------------	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

Aristotle, <i>The Nicomachean Ethics</i> (H. Rackham, Jr., ed. 1990).....	8
Donald J. Black, <i>The Mobilization of Law</i> , 2 J. Legal Studies 125 (173) .....	15
Warren E. Burger, <i>Isn't There A Better Way?</i> , 68 A.B.A. J. 274 (1982) .....	14
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 16 (1921) .....	13
Common Good, <i>Common Good: Why We Have Come Together</i> , at ourcommongood.com (2002) .....	1
Dennis E. Curtis & Judith Resnik, <i>Images of Justice</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1727 (1987) .....	8
Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages, Due Process, and the Jury</i> , 40 Ala.L.Rev. 975 (1989) .....	6
Harris Interactive, <i>Common Good Fear of Litigation Study: The Impact on Medicine</i> (2002) .....	5, 6
O. W. Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv.L.Rev. 457 (1897) .....	7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , 12 Harv.L.Rev. 443 (1899).....	10
Philip K. Howard, <i>The Collapse of the Common Good</i> (2001) .....	1, 5
Philip K. Howard, <i>The Death of Common Sense</i> (1996) .....	1
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>Our Hands Are Tied: Legal Tensions and Medical Ethics</i> (1998) .....	15
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th Ed. 1984).....	3
George McGovern & Alan K. Simpson, <i>We're Reaping What We Sue</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 17, 2002, at A20.....	14
David G. Owen, Comment, <i>Civil Punishment and the Public Good</i> , 56 S.Cal.L.Rev. 103 (1982) .....	11

David W. Peck, <i>The Complement of Court and Counsel</i> , 9 <i>The Record</i> 272 (1954).....	14
Andrew Pollack, <i>\$4.9 Billion Verdict In G.M. Fuel Tank Case</i> , N.Y. Times, July 10, 1999, at A8 .....	4
Lewis Powell, <i>Rule of Law: The ‘Bizarre Results’ of Punitive Damages</i> , Wall. St. J., Mar. 8, 1995, at A21.....	5, 12, 14, 15
George L. Priest, <i>Punitive Damage Reform: The Case of Alabama</i> , 56 <i>La.L.Rev.</i> 825 (1996).....	4
Cass R. Sunstein, et al., <i>Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide</i> (2002).....	12, 14
Jackson Toby, <i>Getting Serious About School Discipline</i> , <i>The Public Interest</i> , Fall 1998, at 68 .....	15
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Confronting The New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality And Lowering Costs By Fixing Our Medical Liability System</i> (July 25, 2002) .....	15
